Philippines 4.40% – 9.20%

Indonesia 3.37% – 10.80%

Vietnam 5.07% – 12.25%

Australia 3.83% – 7.11%

New Zealand 3.83% – 5.75%

Taiwan 1.75% – 6.50%

AIA Group Limited172

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
and Significant Accounting Policies
27. Investment contract liabilities

US$m

Year ended
30 November

2010

Year ended
30 November

2009

At beginning of financial year 7,780 4,898

Effect of foreign exchange movements 107 102

Investment contract benefits 765 2,164

Fees charged (285) (326)

Net deposits and other movements 724 942

At end of financial year 9,091 7,780

28. Effect of changes in assumptions and estimates
The table below sets out the sensitivities of the assumptions in respect of insurance and investment contracts with
DPF to key variables. This disclosure only allows for the impact on liabilities and related assets, such as reinsurance,
and deferred acquisition costs and does not allow for offsetting movements in the fair value of financial assets
backing those liabilities.

US$m

As at
30 November

2010

As at
30 November

2009

(Increase)/decrease in insurance contract liabilities,
  equity and profit before tax

Interest rates + 0.5% 6 4

Interest rates – 0.5% (6) (4)

Expenses +10% (2) (2)

Mortality +10% (11) (10)

Lapse rates +5% (23) (12)

Future policy benefits for traditional life insurance policies (including investment contracts with DPF) are calculated
using a net level premium valuation method with reference to best estimate assumptions set at policy inception date
unless a deficiency arises on liability adequacy testing. There is no impact of the above assumption sensitivities
on the carrying amount of traditional life insurance liabilities as the sensitivities presented would not have triggered
a liability adequacy adjustment. During the periods presented there was no effect of changes in assumptions and
estimates on the Group’s traditional life products.

[…]

calculated after allocation of returns to policyholders using the applicable minimum policyholders’ participation ratios

described in Note 2. Information is presented to illustrate the estimated impact on profits and equity arising from a

change in a single variable before taking into account the effects of taxation.

For the purpose of illustrating the sensitivity of profit and total equity to changes in interest rates and equity prices,

the impact of possible impairments of financial investments classified as available for sale which may arise in times

of economic stress has been ignored, since default events reflect the characteristics of individual issuers. Because

the Group’s accounting policies lock in interest rate assumptions on policy inception and the Group’s assumptions

incorporate a provision for adverse deviations, the level of movement illustrated in this sensitivity analysis does not

result in loss recognition and so there is no corresponding effect on liabilities.

30 November 2010 30 November 2009

US$m

Impact
on profit

before tax

Impact on
net assets

(before
the effects
of taxation)

Impact
on profit

before tax

Impact on
net assets

(before
the effects
of taxation)

Interest rate risk

+ 50 basis points shift in yield curves (87) (1,861) (64) (1,492)

- 50 basis points shift in yield curves 87 1,861 64 1,492

Equity risk

10 per cent increase in equity prices 595 595 308 314

10 per cent decrease in equity prices (595) (595) (308) (314)

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk primarily refers to the possibility of having insufficient cash available to meet the payment obligations

to counterparties when they become due. This can arise when internal funds are insufficient to meet cash outflow

obligations and where the Group is unable to obtain funding at market rates or liquidate assets at fair value resulting

in the forced liquidation of assets at depressed prices. The Group is exposed to liquidity risk in respect of insurance

and investment policies that permit surrender, withdrawal or other forms of early termination for a cash surrender

[…]

For the investment return sensitivities, projected bonus rates on participating business were changed to be

consistent with the investment return assumption in the sensitivity test, while all of the other assumptions and the

statutory valuation bases were unchanged. For each of the remaining sensitivity tests, where bonus rates are set

using a fixed proportion of surplus emerging from the participating fund, the projected bonus rates were changed

to be consistent with sensitivity test assumptions, while all of the other assumptions and statutory valuation bases

remain unchanged.

The results of the above sensitivity tests are shown in below Table 3.1 for in-force business and in Table 3.2 for new

business.

AIA Group Limited224

注意 Table內的 bold的文字都是用 Medium

Supplementary Embedded Value Information
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. Sensitivity tests (continued)

The sensitivities chosen do not represent the boundaries of possible outcomes, but instead illustrate how certain

alternative assumptions would affect the results.

Table 3.1

Sensitivity of the Value of In-Force business as at 30 November 2010 (US$ millions)

Scenario

VIF after
tax and

before CoC (1) CoC (1)
VIF after

tax and CoC (1)

Central value 17,011 1,786 15,224

2pps increase in risk discount rate 14,653 2,215 12,439

2pps decrease in risk discount rate 20,315 1,173 19,141

0.5pps increase in investment return 18,659 1,596 17,063

0.5pps decrease in investment return 15,356 1,978 13,378

10% increase in lapse/discontinuance rates 16,692 1,726 14,966

10% decrease in lapse/discontinuance rates 17,365 1,850 15,514

10% increase in mortality/morbidity rates 15,748 1,784 13,964

10% decrease in mortality/morbidity rates 18,277 1,788 16,488

10% decrease in maintenance expenses 17,339 1,784 15,555

Expense inflation set to 0% 17,251 1,785 15,466

Note:

The figures may not be additive due to rounding.

(1)	 CoC refers to the cost arising from holding the required capital as defined in Section 4.2 of this report.

Table 3.2

Sensitivity of the VONB for the period 1 December 2009 to 30 November 2010 (US$ millions)

Scenario

Value of
New Business

before CoC (1) CoC (1)

Value of
New Business

after CoC (1)

Central value 792 125 667

2pps increase in risk discount rate 631 154 478

2pps decrease in risk discount rate 1,000 77 923

0.5pps increase in investment return 855 110 744

0.5pps decrease in investment return 727 138 589

10% increase in lapse rates 724 117 608

10% decrease in lapse rates 865 133 732

10% increase in mortality/morbidity rates 654 124 530

10% decrease in mortality/morbidity rates 928 124 804

10% decrease in maintenance expenses 825 124 700

Expense inflation set to 0% 811 125 686

Note:

The figures may not be additive due to rounding.

(1)	 CoC refers to the cost arising from holding the required capital as defined in Section 4.2 of this report.

Annual Report 2010 225

注意 Table內的 bold的文字都是用 Medium

O
V

E
R

V
IE

W
FI

N
A

N
C

IA
L

A
N

D
 O

P
ER

A
TI

N
G

 R
EV

IE
W

C
O

R
P

O
R

A
T

E
 G

O
V

E
R

N
A

N
C

E
F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

A
D

D
IT

IO
N

A
L

IN
F

O
R

M
A

T
IO

N

4. Methodology

4.1 Entities included in this report
The AIA Group operates through a number of subsidiaries and branches. Its two main operating subsidiaries

are American International Assurance Company, Limited (AIA Co), a subsidiary of the AIA Group, and American

International Assurance Company (Bermuda) Limited (AIA-B), a subsidiary of AIA Co. Furthermore, AIA Co has